

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SAHA THAI STEEL PIPE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

WHEATLAND TUBE COMPANY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sylvi Sareva
Joseph Muschitiello
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

Juan O. Perla
Counsel of Record
Daniel L. Porter
James P. Durling
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7373
jperla@curtis.com

December 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 5 |
| JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT | 5 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 5 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| A. Legal Framework | 6 |
| B. The Initial Antidumping Investigation | 9 |
| C. The Instant Scope Ruling Proceeding | 12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 15 |
| I. Review Is Necessary to Settle an Important Trade Law Question that the Federal Circuit Got Wrong..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Majority Erred by Deferring to Commerce on Whether the Commission Made the Requisite Material Injury Determination..... | 16 |
| B. The Majority Erred by Allowing Commerce to Impose Antidumping Duties Without the Requisite Material Injury Determination..... | 25 |
| II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Has Significant International and Domestic Implications | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) | 17 |
| <i>Arcelormittal Stainless Belg. N.V. v. United States</i> , 694 F.3d 82 (Fed. Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Bell Supply Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>Duferco Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1087 (Fed. Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Eckstrom Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 25, 26 |
| <i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2022) | 18 |
| <i>Federal Maritime Com. v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>Guerrerro-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020) | 19 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Com. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 2, 4, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Meridian Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)..... | 31 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999) | 16, 18, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 16, 22 |
| <i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 1998) | 17, 25, 26 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 15 U.S.C. 717 | 33 |
| 16 U.S.C. 1455b(c)(1) | 33 |
| 19 C.F.R. 351.225(a) | 3, 7, 17 |
| 19 U.S.C. 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i) | 13, 18 |
| 19 U.S.C. 1673 | 1, 6, 7, 17, 27, 28 |
| 19 U.S.C. 1675(c)..... | 7, 29 |
| 19 U.S.C. 1675a | 7, 29 |

19 U.S.C. 1677(2) 1, 6
28 U.S.C. 1295 16
42 U.S.C. 6905(c)(2) 32
5 U.S.C. 706(2) 18

Treaties

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,
Oct. 30, 1947, 61 Stat. A-11, 55 U.N.T.S. 194 8
World Trade Organization’s Agreement on
Implementation of Article VI of the General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994,
15 April 1994, 1868 U.N.T.S. 201 8, 9, 31

Other Authorities

Breger & Edles, *Established by Practice: The
Theory and Operation of Independent Federal
Agencies*, 52 ADMIN. L. REV. 1111 (2000) 24
Daniel J. Lass, *Loss of Independence? The Future
of the International Trade Commission,
Partisan Balance, and their Relationship with
the President*, AM. U. INTELL. PROP. 23
H.R. REP. NO. 96-317 (1979) 31
J. Landis, *The Administrative Process* 23 (1938) 24
S. REP. NO. 96-249 (1979) 31
Woodrow Wilson, *Democracy and Efficiency*,
87 Atlantic Monthly 289 (1901) 24
